requirements on EIR for financial assets remain unchanged from IAS 39; however, the Group prior to 1 July 2018 used to compute the original EIR
on loans at a very aggregated level and the adjustment was never material for adjustment in the financial statements. For IFRS 9 ECL calculation
purposes, the original EIR is used to discount ECL. As a result, the assumptions applied in the EIR model were refined and data points used were at
a more disaggregated level. This refinement in the EIR calculation resulted in a difference in the effective interest rate calculated in prior years. As
it is impractical to determine what part of the adjustment is an error and what part relates to the transition to IFRS 9 without using hindsight,
both are accounted for as a cumulative catch-up in opening retained earnings. The EIR adjustment is included as part of the carrying amount of
loans and advances in Note 17.

1.3.1(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Measurement category

Loan loss
allowance

under IAS39
N$’000

Reclassi-
fication
N$’000

Remeasure-
ment

N$’000

Loan loss
allowance

under IFRS 9
N$’000

Group
Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at
amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Financial assets at amortised cost  19,696  19,696
Loans and advances to customers  366,567 –  414,550  781,117
Total  366,567 –  434,246  800,813

Current and deferred tax impact (111,972)
Net impact per statement of changes in equity 322,274

Company
Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at
amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Financial assets at amortised cost – –  1,411  1,411
Other assets – –  22,395  22,395
Total – –  23,806  23,806

Current and deferred tax impact (7,234)
Net impact per statement of changes in equity 16,572

2019 Integrated Annual Report158

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the year ended 30 June 2019

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)
1.3 Standards and interpretations issued (continued)
1.3.1 Standards and interpretations issued affecting amounts reported and disclosures in the current year (continued)
1.3.1(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

Title of
standard Nature of change Impact

Mandatory
application date/

[…]

(financial instruments) 18,618,596 13,454,832 3,526,638 4,341,139 4,898,481

The interest rate sensitivity gap is determined based on methodology applied when reviewing interest rate risk. The interest rate
sensitivity gap is measured and monitored at the ALCO monthly.

2019 Integrated Annual Report216

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the year ended 30 June 2019

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.3 Market risk (continued)
3.3.3 Interest rate risk (continued)
(ii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

An interest sensitivity analysis shows how net interest income will perform under a variety of scenarios. The sensitivities below
measure the effect of overall changes in interest rates on profit or loss (net interest income) as defined by the banks’ interest rate
modelling tool. The extent of the shock (50, 100 or 200 basis points) is applied to all interest rates in the system and the effects of
these shocks are detailed below.

Group Company
2019

N$’000
2018

N$’000
2019

N$’000
2018

N$’000

The following interest rate sensitivity is based on the effect of
changes to the interest rate over a twelve-month period on
net interest income:
50 basis points increase 60,674 55,658 (2,287) (687)
–  Increase in interest income 243,507 223,854 5,327 4,240
–  Increase in interest expense (182,833) (168,196) (7,614) (4,927)

50 basis points decrease (49,635) (48,371) 2,287 687
–  Decrease in interest income (229,480) (165,671) (5,327) (4,240)
–  Decrease in interest expense 179,845 117,300 7,614 4,927

100 basis points increase 120,275 111,009 (4,575) (1,373)
–  Increase in interest income 487,530 448,366 10,654 8,481
–  Increase in interest expense (367,255) (337,357) (15,228) (9,854)

100 basis points decrease (100,562) (97,861) 4,575 1,373
–  Decrease in interest income (458,354) (427,759) (10,654) (8,481)
–  Decrease in interest expense 357,792 329,898 15,228 9,854

200 basis points increase 239,951 222,453 (9,149) (2,746)
–  Increase in interest income 977,341 899,313 21,307 16,961
–  Increase in interest expense (737,390) (676,860) (30,457) (19,707)

200 basis points decrease (238,777) (228,679) 9,149 2,746
–  Decrease in interest income (915,330) (853,637) (21,307) (16,961)
–  Decrease in interest expense 676,553 624,958 30,457 19,707

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 217

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the year ended 30 June 2019

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.3 Market risk (continued)
3.3.4 Price risk

The following fair value financial instruments expose the group to price risk: derivative financial instruments, treasury bills,
government stock and unit trust investments measured at fair value through profit or loss and equity securities measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income. The equity securities are listed on the FTSE and NYSE and are included in “Financial

[…]

Financial assets for which the fair value is disclosed
Financial assets at amortised cost

Preference shares – – 202,060 202,060

– – 202,060 202,060

Financial liabilities for which the fair value is disclosed
Other borrowings – – 95,923 95,923
Debt securities in issue – – 1,038,272 1,038,272

Preference shares – – 530,883 530,883
Debentures – – 507,389 507,389

– – 1,134,195 1,134,195

No transfers between level 1, level 2 or level 3 fair value measurements occurred during the year under review.

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 231

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the year ended 30 June 2019

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.5 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities (continued)
(c) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis performed below are for financial instruments for which the fair value is disclosed. Sensitivity analysis
performed on financial instruments recognised at fair value are included in note 3.3.4.

Group
2019

N$'000
2018

N$'000

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of loans
and advances had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (1,162,344) (1,129,745)
100 basis points decrease in discount rate 1,549,895 1,218,697
100 basis points increase in earnings rate 197,669 148,343
100 basis points decrease in earnings rate (209,117) (148,343)
1 month increase in term to maturity (124,190) (55,481)
1 month decrease in term to maturity 128,068 53,446

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of treasury
bills at amortised cost had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (934) (243)
100 basis points decrease in discount rate 944 248

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of
government stock at amortised cost had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (1,182) (1,043)
100 basis points decrease in discount rate 857 1,056

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of other
borrowings had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (71,847) (49,257)
100 basis points decrease in discount rate 75,499 9,590
100 basis points increase in coupon rate 72,791 27,089
100 basis points decrease in coupon rate (72,791) (39,089)

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of debt
securities had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (103,895) (82,243)
100 basis points decrease in discount rate 109,176 86,324
100 basis points increase in coupon rate 106,442 87,805
100 basis points decrease in coupon rate (106,442) (87,805)

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of
promissory notes had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (1,290) (5,723)
100 basis points decrease in discount rate 1,727 6,951

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of replica
notes had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate – (23)
100 basis points decrease in discount rate – 23
100 basis points increase in coupon rate – 140
100 basis points decrease in coupon rate – (140)

2019 Integrated Annual Report232

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the year ended 30 June 2019

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.5 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities (continued)